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138 COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS OF BOARD OF REGISTRATION 

CHAP. 104 PUBLIC LAWS, 1961 

'Sec. 21. Publication of such partnership and mode of renewing it. After 
such registry, the partners shall cause a copy of the certificate ~ mentioRed 
to be published in a newspaper printed in the county in which the principal 
place of business is situated, if any, otherwise in one printed in an adjoining 
county, or in the state paper, for 8 2 weeks successively, the first publication 
to be within 20 days thereafter-t 6:ft4 H. If not so published, or if upon every 
renewal or continuance of such partnership beyond the time originally fixed 
for its duration a certificate is not made, signed, acknowledged, recorded and 
published &5 afoFe5aid, it shall be deemed a general one.' 

Effective September 16, 1961 

Chapter 103 

AN ACT Relating to Collateral for Bank Employee Loans. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 59, § II3, amended. The last sentence of section II3 of chapter 59 
of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows: 

'~ fflmr 5fliH.l heFeafter .ee ~ 4e ~ ~~, ~* tFeaS1:1rer eF mT'i" 
~~ e.f ~ eOffipan,-~ t-l",e security 84 cOFpoFatioR ~ &5 collatcF8:i; 
pF?y~ded, fle.w~, ~ tffi5 pro-,-L:::ioft 4ttI-l ftffl: ftPPt:r 4e tfte reReV(a~ e.f 
ex:stmg lemrs.' 

Effective Septembel' 16, 1961 

Chapter 104 

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Members of Board of Registration in 
Medicine and Certain Fees. 

Be it enactecL by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 66, § I, amended. The first sentence at the 2nd paragraph 
of section I of chapter 66 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 55 of 
the public laws of I955, is further amended to read as follows: 

'Members of said board shall receive annual salaries of ~e $500 each, except 
the secretary, who shall receive $see $I,OOO a year; in addition each member 
shall receive necessary traveling expenses in attending the meetings of the 
board.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 66, § 3, amended. The first sentence of section 3 of chapter 
66 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section I of chapter 202 of the 
public laws of I959, is further amended to read as follows: 

'Any citizen of the United States or Canada who is a graduate of a medical 
school designated as Class A by and approved by the American Medical Asso­
ciation, or any nOll-citizen who has satisfactorily met the requirements of a 



TEMPORARY NUMBER PLATES 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961 

139 

CHAP. 106 

national group, constituted to evaluate graduates from foreign medical schools, 
which is recognized by the ~ ef ::',fainc board ef Regi3tra~ ffi ::'.fedieinc 
as competent to evaluate graduates from foreign medical schools, and who has 
served an internship for at least 12 months, or its equivalent, in a hospital ap­
proved by the American Hospital Association and the American Medical Asso­
ciation shall, upon the payment of a fee of ~5' $50, be entitled to examination 
and, if found qualified by a majority of the members of the board present, shall 
be registered as a physician or surgeon, and shall receive a certificate thereof 
under the seal of the board and signed by the chairman and secretary, which 
shall state the facts and must be publicly displayed at the person's principal 
place of business as long as said person continues such practice for gain or hire.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 66, § 4, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 
4 of chapter 66 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

'The board may in its discretion grant registration without examination to a 
physician in good standing who has been examined and licensed by a board of 
another state or who has been examined and certified by a national medical 
examining board, provided the examination passed by the applicant is deemed 
by the board to have been equivalent in all essentials to its own examination, 
and provided ~ such applicant has paid a fee of &i-5e $IOO and has satisfied 
the educational and other qualifications ~leFeinbefo:-e in this section provided.' 

Effective September 16, 1961 

Chapter 105 

AN ACT Relating to Operation of Vehicles Loaned by a Dealer or Holder of a 
Transit Registration Certificate. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., C. 22, § 29, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 29 of chapter 
22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 8 of chapter 200 of the pub­
lic laws of 1955, is further amended by adding at the end thereof the following 
sentence: 

'The Secretary of State may in his discretion extend said period of 7 consecutive 
days to no more than 30 consecutive days whenever he feels the need for such 
extension is justified.' 

EffectiYe September 16, 1961 

Chapter 106 

AN ACT Relating to Temporary Motor Vehicle Number Plates for Nonresident 
Members of Armed Services. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., C. 22, § 3I-A, amended. Section 31-A of chapter 22 of the Revised 
Statutes, as enacted by section 8 of chapter 76 of the public laws of 1957 and 
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